IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
N/S Cross Road, 2,192° NE of the ¢/l
Chapel Road *  ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9534 Cross Road)
11" Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

5™ Council District
*  Case No. 02-439-A

Crossroad Development, LLC
Petitioners

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for
Variance filed by the owners of the subject property, Crossroad Development, LL.C, by Ermanno
Florio, Manager. The Petitioners seek relief from Sections 1B01.2.C.1.b, 301.1, and 504 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a rear yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of
the required 30 feet for Lot 3, and rear yard setbacks of 25 feet each in lieu of the required 30 feet
for Lots 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19; to allow an open projection (deck) on Lots 3, 4, 14, 15, 16,
17, 18, and 19 to have rear property line setbacks of 13 feet each in lieu of the required 22.5 feet;
and approval of an amendment to the final development plan for the Florio Property to reflect the
proposed modifications. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described
on the site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Ermanno Florio
and his wife, Dorothy Florio, property owners, and Grant Houston, Builder. Appearing as
interested persons were Dennis Eckhardt and William Libercci from the Perry Hall Improvement

Association, and Georgios and Maria Balatzis, adjacent property owners.

The property under consideration is a rectangular shaped parcel located on the

northwest side of Cross Road, just east of Chapel Road in Perry Hall. The property contains
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| | approximately 8.0 acres, zoned D.R.3.5, and is located within the Honeygo District. The Petitioner
ﬁ roposes to develop the property with 19 single family homes. In this regard, development plan
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approval was obtained under Case No. XI-735 on March 14, 1996; however, development of the
property could not proceed due to the lack of authorizations for utility connections as set forth in
the Honeygo District regulations of the B.C.Z.R. Subsequent to development plan approval, the
Petitioner sought special hearing and alternative variance relief under separate Petitions filed in
Cases Nos. 99-331-SPH and 01-205-A in order to obtain those authorizations. A combined Order
was issued on January 24, 2001, dismissing as moot the special hearing relief sought in Case No.
99-331-SPH, and granting the variance relief sought in Case No. 01-205-A. Specifically, variance
relief was granted from Sections 259.7(s) and 259.8 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit sewer connections to
the subject site from the Belair Road sub-area to a sewer interceptor in a different sub-area (Bean
Run). Finally, by letter dated February 14, 2001, the undersigned Zoning Commissioner extended
the validity of the approved development plan through June 24, 2006.

In any event, the project is now ready to move forward and the Petitioner requests
variance relief for eight of the lots as described above. As more particularly shown on the
subdivision plan, vehicular access to the site will be by way of a new public road, which will enter
into the subject property from the southeast and Cross Road. Relief is requested for six of the
dwellings, which are located on the east side of that road, and for two additional dwellings which
are located on the west side.

Mr. Florio and his Builder, Grant Houston, testified that they propose to construct on
the property substantial single family dwellings, which are consistent with the high quality of
development in the Honeygo area. It was also noted that due to the stringent requirements for the
Honeygo district, attached garages for the houses are “recessed” behind the front building wall of
; the house. This is one of the many design elements incorporated in the Honeygo plan to assure
i high quality. In any event, due to these regulations and constraints associated with the property,
; variance relief is requested for slightly reduced rear yard setbacks. Additionally, relief is requested

to permit open decks to extend into the rear yards by more than the maximum 25% allowed. The
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™ site constraints associated with the property are also to be noted. The property contains an existing




pond and large area of forest conservation and forest buffer easement. Additionally, there is a
storm water management reservation.

Mzr. & Mrs. Balatzis reside adjacent to the subject property and initially appeared at the
hearing in opposition to the request. Similarly, Messrs. Eckhardt and Libercci from the Perry Hall
Improvement Association appeared in opposition. However, upon hearing the rationale for the
variances and the practical effect of same, all of these individuals indicated that they had no
opposition to the proposal. These parties did request that a restriction be entered prohibiting decks
that would extend from the second floor of the proposed dwellings. This will reduce visibility to
the Balatzis’ property. Moreover, it is to be noted that six of the lots that are the subject of the
variance request abut land recently purchased by Baltimore County for development as a park.
Finally, a Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment in favor of the variance requests was
received from the Office of Planning.

Based upon the testimony and evidence offered, I am persuaded to grant the relief
requested. It is clear that this property is unique, given the environmental constraints associated
therewith, as well as the character of adjacent properties. Moreover, the Petitioner would suffer a
practical difficulty if relief were denied in that houses consistent with the high quality design
guidelines of the Honeygo district could not be constructed. Finally, I am persuaded that a
granting of the relief would not be detrimental to adjacent properties.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this
Petition held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

HEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
this j_@day of June, 2002 that the Petition for Variance seeking relief from Sections
1B01.2.C.1.b, 301.1, and 504 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a
rear yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for Lot 3, and rear yard setbacks of 25
feet in lieu of the required 30 feet for Lots 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19. Additionally, relief is
requested to allow open projections (decks) for Lots 3, 4, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, and 19 with rear

property line setbacks of 13 feet each in lieu of the required 22.5 feet, and approval of an
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amendment to the final development plan for the Florio Property to reflect the proposed

modifications, in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to
the following restrictions:

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware
that proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal
period from the date of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and
this Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

2) All decks shall be constructed at ground elevation, only. There shall be
no decks extending from the second floor of any dwelling.

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

?//{///

(_~LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County




. Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltfmore County 401 Bosley Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204

410-887-4386
Fax: 410-887-3468

June 5, 2002

Mr. & Mrs. Ermanno Florio
4030 North Point Boulevard
Baltimore, Maryland 21222

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE ,
N/S Cross Road, 2,192’ NE of the ¢/l Chapel Road
(9534 Cross Road)
11" Election District — 5™ Council District
Crossroad Development, LLC - Petitioners
Case No. 02-439-A

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Florio:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-céptioned matter.
The Petition for Variance has been granted, in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

o

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs for Baltimore County

cc:  Mr. Gary Houston, 2328 Bluemount Road, Monkton, Md. 21111
Mr. Dennis Eckard, 39 Bangert Avenue, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
Mr. William Libercci, 19 Shawn Court, Baltimore, Md. 21236
Mr. & Mrs. Georgios Balatzis, 9600 Cross Road, Perry Hall, Md. 21128
People's Counsel, Caf; File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us
@ Printed with Soybean Ink

on Recycled Paper
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Pétition for 'Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located at 9534 Cross Rd. Perry Hall
which is presently zoned DR 3-5-j
HoneyGo district

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) |B0(.2.C. [, b,3 @), Sot,B8C2R

To variance rear yard set back from required 30' to 25' on lots numbered:

14,15,16,17,18,19, and 4.
To variance rear yard set back from required 30' to 24' on lot # 3. .
And to allow open projection for decks up to 13' frombiarpmﬁﬂ#yIM¢]nhweFJIﬁ for
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for eifo lovzinsg reaso?s: (indi:{:a}te
. . : ks 1%,1516,17, 15,19

hards.h|p or practical difficulty) . g amead ‘s F e s
Variances are needed to allow homes in these lots to have

order to conform with the requirement of Honeygo District for homes with

front entry garages and produce a product worthy of the Honeygo area.

Other specifics will be given at time of hearing.

{for Florip froper

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):
CROSSROAD _DPEVELOPMENT , LLC
Name - Type or Print Napgg - Type or Pript A
L g ) le 7} Manager
Signature /-’ jgnature / /’ i :
(_/ / g '(::/qu KA m)'-zl 0

Address Telephone No. Name - Type or Print

City State Zip Code Signature

Attorney For Petitioner: 4030 North Point Blvd 410-477-2050

Address Telephone No.
Baltimore, Md. 21222
Name - Type or Print City State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:

Signature
o Ermanno Florio manager
= Cpmpany Name
— 4030 North Pt. Blvd.  410-477-2050
L. Afdre Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
(5 8
S 4 Balto., Md. 21222 _

i ty State Zip Code City State Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING .

Reviewed By /' F Date _7/9/0 ¢
I

Ol o
No. 0d-43 ~A




Zoning Description tor 4534 Cross Road &
\Florio Property/ P,

7.97 Acre Parcel
11th Election District
Baltimore County, Maryland

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of Cross Road, said point being distant
North 43 degrees 20 minutes 28 seconds East 2191.48 feet from the intersection of the
northeasterly right of way line of Chapel Road and the centerline of Cross Road, said
point also being the same point of beginning as in a deed dated April 14, 1993, and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 9714,
Folio 581; thence leaving said centerline and binding on a tract of land now or formerly
owned by Leroy C. Laudenklos and Wife and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber G.L.B. 3150 at Folio 7.

1) North 49 degrees 35 minutes 22 seconds West 882.75 feet; thence leaving said line and
binding on a tract of land now or formerly owned by Paul P. Ragonese et. al. and
recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 10249

at Folio 368

2) North 44 degrees 13 minutes 22 seconds East 400.12 feet; thence still binding on said
tract of land in part and also binding on a tract of land now or formerly owned by
Sandra Jo. Clay and Mary Rose Campeggi and recorded among the Land Records of
Baltimore County, Maryland in Liber S.M. 9714 at Folio 581

3) South 48 degrees 57 minutes 59 seconds East 876.15 feet to intersect the aforesaid
centerline of Cross Street; thence binding on said centerline

4) South 43 degrees 20 minutes 28 seconds West 390.22 to the point of beginning

Containing 347019 square feet or 7.967 acres of land more or less

Being all of the same tract of land as in a deed between the Estate of Milton B. Schott, Sr. and
Ermann Florio and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore Coun?r, Maryland in Liber

S.M. 8335 at Folio 308. Alse Knowun as 953% (yess Read (Floric Fropevty

Said property has been subdivided into 19 lots in which Zoning Variance is hereby requested
for 3 ot those lots as tellows:

Wiy,
\\\\\ /I[/
M

Lot 3, containing 0.1236 acres VOF M7 }/i” >

Lot 4, containing 0.1889 acres

N
Lot 14,containing 0.1515 acres § PR 2
‘s e s 22 Z
Lot 15, containing 0.1137 acres £9: 1o Z
Lot 16, containing 0.1118 acres Exi -
Lot 17, containing 0.1882 acres Zoh FOF
Lot 18, containing 0.1241 acres YR 0 S

¥
o, LINE SO o

Lot 19, containing 0.2436 acres !
g

Total: 1.2454 acres
KCI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

|
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
OFFICE OF BUDGET & FINANCE
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT

DATE L/"/q/o )

No. 12659

ACCOUNT /\ “OO /-~ 004 "6 /5D

AMOUNT 3 é S\O’ d()
RECEIVED

FROM: ( SO Y U (4) /): ‘)(‘/o(f\/vh(‘ y\{/ L(, {
FOR: (J\'"‘\*”L( 30’"A—

Qg’"/}_{_{_ (,fi)(j /(aoa/j(’:/“f'v."

/""‘s
i/“‘; {0(;/\{ L{>

DISTRIBUTION

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY YELLOW - CUSTOMER

e et e 1 s

REG
2

P e e e

AT OCRCT0
PRLD RECEIPT
HUSTRESS  ACTURL TIHE
/0008 /0902 15234210
IR0 WAL DRV JEE  DRfmER . 2
LCEIFT & 196%a 4209/ 2003 (FLi

Deek 5 52R ZONTHG VERTFICATION
CR M0, 012632
Recst Tot $650,00
0,00 LY 00 0

Baliimore Countys Harylamd

CASHIER'S VALIDATION

Wt Sdaila
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Battimore County, by
authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County will hold a public hearing in Towson. Maryland on
the property identified herein as foliows:

Case: #02-439-A

9534 Cross Road

NW/S of Cross Road, 2191.48" NE of Chapel Road

11th Election District — 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner(s): Ermanno Florio

Varianes: to aliow rear yard setback from required 30 feet
to 24 feet on lot #3 and from 30 to 25 feet on lots 14, 15,
16, 17,18, 19 and 4; also to allow an open projection for
decks as close as 13 feet from the rear property line in lieu
of the required 22.5 feet on lots #14, 15, 16, 17, 18,19 4
and 3.

Hearing: Friday, May 31, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room
407, County Courts Building, 401 Bosiey Avenue.

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County

NOTES: (1) Hearings are Handicapped Accessible; for
special accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com-
missioner's Office at (410) 887-4386.

(2) For infermation conceming the File and/or Hearing,
Contact the Zoning Review Otffica at {410} 887-3391.
5/215 May 16 €538453

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

511 Q-/ , 2002

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published
in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of l successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on_SlG| e

?:I The Jeffersonian

U Arbutus Times

(1 Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

LEGAL ADVERTISING
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Baltimore County Depanment of
Permits and Devel lopment Managemen
County Office Building, Room |

3
Q
£ g I [l West Chesapeake Avenue
g € S Towson, MD 21204
Y
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NI ‘ 3 Gentlemen:
= e R :
il |2 T
g "':-‘E g his letier is o cenify under the penaities of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law
IC“ ‘T'W:-”z— oG ‘mcrr posted conspicuously on the property located at H 6554 QE05
5 i e o | et
EA AN P
e B f =
o ;
e e J&
- The sign(s) ware posted on -5/{5;/&
' {Month, Day. Year)

paTRIcK M{O'KEEFE

(Prinied Name)
52% PENNY LANE
{Addrass)
HUNT VALLEY, MD. 21030
(City, Staic, Zip Code)
£10-566 5566 el 4109058571
(Telephone Number)
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DEPARTMENT Uq PERMITS AND DEVELOPMQNT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Ad\)ertisinq:

'-?; 9 { L0
Item Number or Case Number: 021314

/ J f i
Petitioner: | ¥ (s 1 ,::;'1\ l/euvelogpenl \ L—LL
Address or Location: '3'?3‘*{ Lz“;",i ' 04 rJ /l* r 1 ;{-.—-..-1"F/>
~ r

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO

Name: Cl oS or?ad’ A~ Y Ol EV T Ll -
= s P T ey __:j_\ > . 7 / /
Address: _ 0 50 NOQCTH 7 O NE £8E /X
-7 - [ Y. 5 — — -~ )
[SACTr kol (La T2 22

Telephone Number: /O~ 7 7~ —Z<2 = ( 7

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, May 16, 2002 Issue — Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Crossroads Development LLC 410 477-2050
Ermanno Florio
4030 North Point Blvd
Baltimore MD 21222

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-439-A

9534 Cross Road

NWY/S of Cross Road, 2191.48' NE of Chapel Road
11™ Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Ermanno Florio

Variance to allow rear yard setback from required 30 feet to 24 feet on lot #3 and from
30 to 25 feet on lots 14, 15,16, 17, 18, 19 and 4, also to allow an open projection for
decks as close as 13 feet from the rear property line in lieu of the required 22.5 feet on
lots # 14, 15, 16,17, 18, 19, 4 and 3.

HEARING: Friday, May 31, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

7
\[&W (%%"

Lawrence E. schmidt

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT GP T
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Dircctor's Office
Baltimore County _ IL'lolumvg (I)](Iflce BUl]im%\
. CS Nesapeake =
Department of Permits and N L o

Towson, Maryland 21204
Development Management 410-887-3353

Fax: 410-887-5708

April 29, 2002
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the
property identified herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 02-439-A

9534 Cross Road

NW/S of Cross Road, 2191.48 NE of Chapel Road
11" Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner: Ermanno Florio

Variance to allow rear yard setback from required 30 feet to 24 feet on lot #3 and from
30 to 25 feet on lots 14, 15,16, 17, 18, 19 and 4, also to allow an open projection for
decks as close as 13 feet from the rear property line in lieu of the required 22.5 feet on
lots # 14, 15, 16,17, 18, 19, 4 and 3.

HEARING: Friday, May 31, 2002 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Arnold Jablon ¢ o2
Director

C: Crossroad Development LLC, Ermanno Florio, 4030 North Point Road,
Baltimore 21222

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, MAY 16, 2002.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Development Processing

Baltimore County County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

pdmlandacq@co.ba.md.us

5 i

May 24, 2002

Crossroad Development, LLC
Ermanno Florio, Manager
4030 North Point Blvd.
Baltimore, MD 21222

Dear Mr. Floro:
RE: Case Number: 02-439-A, 9543 Cross Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on 4/9/02.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended
to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties
(zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with
regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will
be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
W: Carl Richards, Jr. /2//
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:

Enclosures
c: People’s Counsel

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

nted with Soybean Ink
nn Recvelad Paper
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Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880

Department of Permits and April 18,2002
Development Management (PDM)

County Office Building, Room 111

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: George Zahner

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

Location: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF April 8, 2002
Item No.: See Below

Dear Mr. Zahner:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS:

426-435, 437-439)

REVIEWER: LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F

cc: File
COUNTY REVIEW GROUP MEETING{PRIVATE }

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

’j) Prinled with Soybean Ink
b( on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Ammnold Jablon, Director DATE: May 21,2002
Department of Permuts & Development
Management

FROM: Robert W. Bowling, Supervisor [V 6/ DOk

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for April 22, 2002
Item Nos. 424, 427, 428, 429, 430, 431,
433, 434, 435, 436, 437, 438,(439, 440,
441 and 442 T

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items, and we
have no comments.

RWB:CEN:cab

cc: File

ZAC-4-22-2002-NO COMMENT-05212002.doc
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' DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRON!

NTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Arnold Jablon

«
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley gS fﬂ'\
DATE: May 10, 2002

‘Zoning Reclass/ Redistricting Petitions '

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:
CASES 454-457

Zoning Advisory, Committee Meeting of April 22, 2002

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS:

424,428,429, 431,433,434, 435,437, 438,439, 440, 442
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: April 23, 2002
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: 11715 Jerome Avenue
INFORMATION:

Item Number: 02-439

Petitioner: Crossroad Development, LLC
Zoning: DR 3.5H

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning supports the petitioner’s request to allow rear yard setbacks of 25 feet in lieu of
the minimum required 30 feet for lots 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19 and 4; to allow open projection for decks up
to 13 feet from the rear property line in lieu of the minimum required 22 1/2 feet. This office also
supports the request to allow a rear yard setback of 24 feet in lieu of the minimum required 30 feet for lot
3, and to amend the Final Development Plan for the Florio Property subject to the following;:

1. The developer shall use a split rail fencing for the stormwater management pond, rather than a chain
link fence.

Prepared by: Moﬁ,\c[\: Q.M,\’/L‘

Section Chief: Qé/ 1 S ;f Uwv,,
AFK/LL: MAC),/ 1] /




Parris N. Glendening

Maryland Department of Transportation Governor
State Highway Administration John D. Porcar

Parker F. Williams

Administrator

Date: 4. | 8- oL

Mr. George Zahner RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of ItemNo. 4295 J v
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Mr. Zahner:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/ | =S L

/’ Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number is

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 ¢ Baltimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE

9534 Cross Road, NW/S Cross Rd,

2191.48' NE of Chapel Rd * ZONING COMMISSIONER

11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic
* FOR

Legal Owner: Crossroad Development, LLC

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* Case No. 02-439-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * * *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be

sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or final

Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/ documentation filed in the

case.

Fm/‘v/\\/{ & \)L 72//2’?[_/1?\__&,{_4%
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

= " '\“\ e
K_}/LM 5 " &)_;’Jﬂ’TMJQ/w

CAROLE S. DEMILIO

Deputy People's Counsel

Old Courthouse, Room 47

400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2™ day of May, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance

was mailed to Ermanno Florio, Manager, Crossroad Development, LLC, 4030 North Point Blvd., Baltimore,

MD 21222, Petitioner.

-

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN




__ B ﬁ‘?@

PERRY H/

IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC

P.O. Box 63 Perry Hall, Maryland 21128 hetp://www. bcpl.net/ ~ phia phia@mai.bepl.net

RESOLVED: That at the Board of Directors meeting of the Perry Hall Improvement
Association held on Sunday, January 13, 2002, it was decided by the Association that
responsibility for review and action on all zoning matters for the period 2002-2003 be placed in
the Zoning, Development, and Permits Committee consisting of the following members, each of
whom is hereby authorized to testify on behalf of the Association before the County Board of
Appeals or other duly constituted zoning agency, body, or commission:

Chairman Dennis Eckard;
Debra Beaty

William Libercci

Beverly Long

Brenda Ward

Edward Watts

David Marks, president of the Perry Hall Improvement Association (ex officio committee
member)

As witness our hands and seal this 13th day of January, 2002.

ATTEST: Perry Hall Improvement Association

éﬂigam%lberml Secretary David Marks, President



mailto:phit1@maJ7.bcplnet
http://www.bcpJ.neu-phit1

IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, INC.
P.O. Box 63 Perry Hall, Maryland 21128 hitp=//www.bcpl net/ ~ phia phia@mail. bcpl.net

RESOLVED: That the position of the Perry Hall Improvement Association as adopted by
the Zoning, Development, and Permits Committee on the zoning matter known as;

ZADM (Flocio prope-ty)

Xf-735

is that:
}o/‘//H Cf' 0SES V@7M€f‘f' Py vawiamncdd

ol AN
As witness our hands and seal this 27 day of /¥ - | , 2002.

ATTEST: Perry Hall Improvement Association

f//f/?,é[?ffad/( ,,wuﬂ'ﬂ—

William Libercci, Secretary avid Marks, President



mailto:hap;//www.bcplnet/-phbphla@na7.bcpl.net

AFFIVADIT

STATE OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COUNTY, SS:

To WIT:

I hereby swear under penalty of perjury that I am currently a duly elected member of the
Zoning, Development, and Permits Committee of the Perry Hall Improvement Association.

ATTEST: Perry Hall Improvement Association
ﬁ/ m M&m %}@.j)b(/-——*
William Libercci, Secretary David Marks, President

Date: January 13, 2002
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OVERLAY DlSTRlCT

REﬁiDENTfAL BU!LD'N@ SETBAGKS— D.R. ZONES

DR B5H ¢
DR. 35 HI

Ffom-_j&u‘fldlng Face to:
right-of-way of a
- coliector street,
neighborhood street, alleg ' 10
or court. T

, (not:apgnea. to porches or stoops
In front yard) i

; From busidmg Face to

- right-of-nay of @ major or minor
arterial or collector road.

(not lled to porches or stocps
%?ef%n"fgm) porehes or steep

TYPICAL S!DE ELEVATION

NT5

From building face to:
Rear property line .
(Except for unrooted additions
including patios and decks end
roofed additions which do not
sxceed in width 50% of the
dmelling unit and which do not
axtend mere than 1O feet Into
the redr yard setbock area.)

20

(MUST COMPL 24 NlTH SEX TIC’N 2‘*“ acC.3. o
(DIVIDER REQUIRED WHEN DOCRS FACE E STREE

From'bbilding face to: - ;

, &'

. The side yard lot line-that s not (su;'; aFI dag‘ side
¢ - ) . ar o] 2 mal

adjacent or the same ds a public 192 bo lass the 4

right of way if the dnelling unit has a 20"

sicle or rear entry garage.

Front e,nfrgi garage shall be 2' min.
recessed behind the front facdde of
the dnelling:

- This table lists minimum setback requirements for vrban
residential use. For a fuller explangtion of these and

- other requirements, consult the Comprehensive Manual
of Development Policles (CMDP) and Bill 73-44.

W"lCAL FRONT ELE\/ATION W/GARAC«E

e

oy

g
—

D.

me
=2 |

| 20e
ses.

TYPIGAL SIDE ELE\/ATION WS!’E L@A@ 6ARA@E

N.T.S.

(MUST COMPL Y WITH SECTION 25qqc3 a s b) R
(DIVIDER REQUIRED WHEN DOORS FACE THE 5*1255*}

10" MiN.

FRONT

!
|
I

mPOSED TYF’ SIDE ENTRY 6ARA6E LOT LAYOUT DETAIL

» NT5
FRONT LOAD GARAGE SIDE LOAD GA
(TYPICAL) (TYPICAL) RAGE
. : 6' MIN. FOR
10" TYP Q gg’fRLgrﬁ%?R
o' ﬁ\ = ( RACE
o . . T; »HE
B = !
FRONT {L_ ___‘t? [FroNT FRONT
kit S T M |

TYPICAL FRONT ELE\/AT!ON N

@:—‘ . 251‘0'1
-5

.._,,f-f_Aver-:: e-Slope:-
R I/4"g: p.

' L : R " Concrete
- 3 3/4" Cronn Sidewalk

— Standard Mountable Conc.

Cw‘b and Gutter -

TYPICAL PAVING SECTION 30/50

NS

(MUST COMF’LY WITH SECTION 2“44 L4 AND C 35 . APFPROVED

MATERIALS ARE DEFINED AS BRICK AND STONE.)

)

(MUST COMPLY WITH SECTION 2=a ac.a AND cs APﬂQOVEﬁ

MATERIALS ARE DEFINED AS BRICK AND ;7TONE)

N.T.S.

et

1 1/2" BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BAND SN/SF

2 1/2" BITUMINOUS CONCRETE BASE

T THE ABOVE TYPICAL SECTION IS FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
! THE ULTIMATE PAVING SECTION IS TO BE DETERMINED
BY THE ON-SITE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER BASED ON
HIS EVALUATION OF THE SOIL CHARACTERISTICS.

3" AGGREGATE BASE COURSE ASTM #D2940

4" AGEREGATE BASE /SUBBASE/CR-l OR CR-6

2 —( },_—w-n TR
~ % - — - ACTERNATE
e LOCATION IF
Cy ALL UTHINES
SR 74  BETWEEN
- AWY WALK &
. § /o | curs-
R - MULCH
VARIABLE TO INE L J .
, OR EDGE 1 i e I
. OF PAVED SHOULDER: - - . : Y.} auns .
o N ) i x 4 CONGRETE : =
L SUNEHS— 4 - . 1 - ,:,-.,;\ SDEWALK W i |
i ' > i & -AOOT BARRER vy
—p LAY LS 7 GAB LINE- k-
L ‘\L_ & pLANTING WL i
. . . W‘T.Eﬂ ) MiX 4 TRENCH
' METER 5 y ; .
T . R N ¢
_ vAuL 1 o LR R
: : WATER SERVICE - ; i
—— e e P § fas  c— t—— cop— ———— — —
o ‘ ul » ' . . , : Lo /
. ‘ ' COMMUMICATION L +. VR R A
) ’l . AND/OR CATV SANSTARY
N a{ N g~
Y " o lel L r 4%:0° . HOUSE
" 8trael Troe Planting Ares N - CONNECTION
10 0° 250" o
— — Uty

EASEMENT

TYPICAL 5IDEHALK/$TREET TREE DETAIL

____TYPICAL PAVING SECTION
NTS. -

(BALTO CO. PLATE e-sA)

 EXCERPTS. FROM THE HONEYGO. DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS

COMPLfANCE f‘
' STANDARDS MUST

It T_HE FOLLOWING DEVELOPMENT -
APPROVED (LE. INITIALED AND DATED) -

BY THE OFFICE OF PLANNING. mog'm A?FUQDT‘QN

295.9 Development standards for H and Hl 0veflny Dl'slncw (Bill; No 1'1‘56-1994)

These standards are intended to be addmons $0; modlﬁcauons of and exceptwns from the
standards required by the underlvmg zoning class"?canon on the land in the area. AH

conflicts are to be resolved in accordance with Subsection G (see Sections 259.9.G.1 "~

through 259.9. G.4 below) ofthls seenon Atso 3& NOTE 26 .snm rA
A. Uses. (Bill No. 73-1999) '

3. Accessory structures, mciudmg but not limited to sola.r pane}s

antennas, satellite dishes, trash pads and storage sheds are not
permtitted in the frcmt yard of any principal use.

B. Bulk 'and area standards: '(Bill Nos. 40-1997~ 73-1999)

L

Except for - nonres1dennal principal buildings or uses, and ‘their -

accessory parking, the requirements of Section 1B01.1.B.1 (residential
transition area) of these regulations do not apply. .

itk 'aéprovegi development plans er-GRG-plans;

~ Except as provided in this section, the prov151ons of Section 1BO1 2.C
In the districts, the -

apply to development it the overlay districts.

_ minimum residential dwetling setbacks are: -

a. Ten feetv Erom‘ the: right-of-way of a collector street,
, nenghborhood street; alley or court as defined in the Honeygo
Overlay District design guidelines:

b. Forty feet from the right-of-way of a major or minor arterial or -

couector toad; as defiied in these regulations;
c. Not apphed to porches or stoops in front yards; and

d, Six feet from a side yard lot line that is not adjacent or the .

- same as # publi¢ right-of-way if the dwelling unit is designed

TYPICAL LoT LAYOUT'

"N.TS.
‘Note:

¥ Per Section 4oq

e—Except—for—properties—with approved development plans er
RG-plans:-50-feet-from-the-rear propesty-line-for:

oy (Bﬁiﬂo 73r

Except for propemes with approved development plans or

CRG plans, which shall be allowed front entry garages in
accordance with the regulations in effect prior-to January 14,
.1995, a front entry garage shall be recessed at least eight feet
behind the front fagade of the dwelling. A twe-car garage

facing the street shall have two individual doors separated by - .
The front fagade of all garages, including-the:

a -divider, |
divider -and not  including the garage doors, shall be
constructed of thie same approved matenals as the front
fagade of fhe building.

" b. The exterior surface of a side-entry garage, not inchiding the
garage doors, which faces the front of the dwelling shall be
constructed of the same approved materials as the front
fagade of the building.

4. The exterior surface on the front fagade of all residential dwellings, not
including the garage doors, shall consist.of at least 70% of approved
materials. (Blli Nos. 40-1997; 73-199)
treatment, as defined in the Honeygo District Design Guidelines, to

‘ mches of grade on all sides of the building.

6. All fencmg shall be in conformance with the Honeygo Over!ay'District
Design Guidelines, and any fence more than three feet high shall also

be setback at least five feet from any public right-of-way other than an

alley.

7. Roofs shall be pxtched in accordance with the Honeygo Overlay
District Design Guidelines.

5. Building exteriors shall be of finished quality and similar architectural ‘

grade or, where that is not feasible, shall be finished to within 12

Florio Drive Is not a major or minor arterial or collector road. _
I&' minimum is requured for offstreet parking in front of a garage.

9. Rooﬁop ‘equipment shall be screened so it is not visible from the
ground level of aajacent buildings.

F.  Parking standards

1. The provxsxon of Section 409.6 of these regulanons applv except as
provided in this subsecnon (Blll No. 73 1999) -

~

The provxsxom,,ei;Seé"’
. - -any lot'may have sole access to an alley with a right-of-way of at least
- . 16 feet. ;

(5

- Off-street parkmv bays are not penmtted

. 4. A cul de—sac or court shall not exceed 400 feet in fength unless, as /

determined by the Director of Environmental Protection and Resource
Management. a longer length is needed to prevent encroachment on
protected areas : .

5. All streets shall have sidewalks and shall be planted with trees
- according to the standards for the street classification, as defined by
the Honevgo Overlav District Design Guidelines.
G. Apphcanon

- 1. The provisions of this section shall govern in any situation where there
- is a contlict between this section and other regulations.

2. Where the provisions of this section are silent, the provisions of these

regulations governing the underlying zone shall applv
3. In addmon to the requirements of this secnon residential and
commercial development in the area shall be subject to the Honeygo
" Overlay stmcts Desxgn Gurdelmes (Bill No. 40-1997)

4, Noththstandmg the provisions of Section 26-216 of the Baltimore

. County Code, 1988 Edition, as revised, the provisions of this section

“do not apply to any property with an unexpired CRG plan that was
approved prior to May 17, 1992. )

11024 cf these regulations do’ not apply and- -+

THIS FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL COUNTY
COMMENTS AND IS IN AGREEMENT WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OR
CRG PLANS AND ALL OTHER APPROVED PLANS AND/OR ZONING

- AND DEVELOPMENT HEARING ORDERS

'THIS SITE IS IN THE HONEYGO OVERLAY DIST RICT H AND H- 1
AND IS WITHIN THE BELAIR ROAD SUBAREA AND IS SUBJECT

TO THE APPLICABLE HONEYGO AREA REGULATIONS AS WELL AS
OTHER BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS

DATE

DATE

L ST. AMENDED

“FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN
FLORIO PROPERTY

. BALTIMORE COUNTY

o have a side .or rear entry garage. However, the sum of all Sto 3 Al 56 slog > Rana y : .
N T S. 'side yard'widths may not be less than 20 feet. ;
— o ' S Ae APF&VW DEMPMmT?LM Auo,«enmvw, L2 mf?m mw&
. PiLL No. 105-84 WITH 3¢ EXTER)OR.%OPE.B AND
2:1 INTERIOR SiopES.
| THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THIS SITE
WAS APPROVED ON MARCH 22, 1996. _
\ ' THEREBY CERTIFY THAT I REVIEWED WITH DUE DILIGENCE THE APPROVED -
. DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED MARCH 22, 1996 AND HAVE PREPARED WITH DUE
DILIGENCE THIS FINAL‘DEVELOPMENT PLAN PURSUANT TO THAT APPROVED
o DEVELOPMENT PLAN.
Drafti DATE REVISIONS '
il Sk  ENGINEERS AND PLANNERS OWNER/ DEVELOPER : ERMANNO FLORIO
Check E 10 NORTH PARK DRIVE ‘ 13218 DULANEY VALLEY ROAD
Desi : GLEN ARM, MD. 21057-9613
esign K C I HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030 (410) 477~ 2050
Check TECHNOLOGIES (410) 3167800 ' -ELECTION DISTRICT 11

COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT 5

SHEET

OF

' 'D:'ATE
FFPT. G,2001

SCALE

AS SHOWN

JOB
NUMBER

01-95029
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— . Suite 405, County Courts Bidg.
~ : ‘ Towsen, Maryland 21204
A mini T ' 7 , :
LEGEND i S N Zomng Co ssione 410-887 4386
FAUL F. % NORNA RAGONESE, S February 14, 2001 Fax: 410-887-3468
| . g TRUSTEES S : ; . :
—a | . : l [ I R Mr,E‘.tmannoFlonn
S EXfSTING CONTOURS N : R wSOMPQm;Boﬂevmd )
| 92T PROPOSED CONTOURS ) N(cidrrxz;l\n‘\u;%;; € u*ru,rr*f EA‘.’:EME—_NT..\ ST T Balhmnm,,l, iand 21222
i | ‘ z b= "E ; : I S ‘
| | . x . i s A2 . L i i -
L EXISTING STRUCTURE 100.0p' : i I — \ — == Sra RE_ DEVELGPMEN’I‘PLAN HEARING
L 4 1‘ - e G8.00 148 3( fa oner [N\ 24w T © NW/S Cross Road, 2,191.48" NE ofChapel Road (9534 Cross Koad)
— ]  PROPERTY BOUNDARY P / /, . 5 8 bl : ~ CaseNo. x:(-735 :
- | | : : ‘TR 5‘\‘-. :
TN EXISTING TREE LINE. S I / S ‘\ ' : . | DearMr Florio:
,/\\/’__j ; SOlL TYPES " ; x: o 5 R - This letter is to follow—up my- !ettcr te you of January 31, 2001 regardmg the vahdxty
W WETLAND LiMIT A FOREST CON EERV/\TlO N AN D R of the development plan in the above-capnbned matter. ~
— PR ORE-ST B FFE-R E:ASE:MuNT SIS ‘i iy . e - ’
P~  FOREST BUFFER ur\m’r EROY C.4 LOUISE C. L/\UDENKLO5 BR:S T By way of background, deve OPment P approval was granted on March 14, 1996
— FORES » ‘ , L %150 /T o 9 * / i 3 forthe proposed subdivision/development of the ‘subjéct -property with 19 single family dwslhngs
s PROPOSED 4’ WIDE SIDEW ALK ¥ - - P i, % - inaccordance with the red-lined devefopment plan submitted therein. Under Section: 26216 ofthe
, ALEF ||~ lQ 002740 . [ ‘ ;
\ - o——s _ Pl < Baltimore County Code, validity of a development plan expires: five (5) years from the date of its
B < PROPODED STREET LlGH_T, \ g ~ .|/ 3+ approval. Thus, it was mtmlly believed that validity of your plan would expire on March 14,
T ~ L o I i 2001. However, a further review of Section 26-217 of the Code provides for a- ‘tolling of that .
—_— PROPOSED LOT LINE .’._;,:I‘ § | 7 | expiration, by reason of a deficiency in the basic services for water, sewer or transportation (see :
gy ; : 4 |  Section 26-217(a)(1)). Further, that Code Section indicates that the approval of the plan shall b
| ety G et . Y ) 1 /; ; v ) 15)8) plan e
r_, PROPOSED ROAD RlGHT OF WA (D : : extended for so long as-the deﬁc1ency exists which prohibits development. :
i T )SED BUILDING ENVELOPE § . : , ' -
A \7 PRO.POS s : ‘ bas k,% P ¢ oS 'x In your case, you were prohxblted ﬁ:em movmg forward with your: plan, due to the
O P PROPOSED STREET TREE- ATE OF MARYLAND Z - ey | / 2 * lack of authorizations available as st out in the zomng regulations for the iioneygo District.
= A | - o - ST : ENT OF TE ;C“EJ R % | Therefore, the expiration of the plan has been extended, or tolled. However, by my Order of V1G] N [T \f M/\P
P aaA % PROPOSED LANDSCAPE SCREENING DEPAR M \%u, LT 4 January 24, 2001 in combined Cases Nos. 99-331-SPH and 01-205-A, relief was granted to SCALE : 1"=1000"
— : ‘ L : 8\53 f R 7 o ¢/ approve 19 authorizations, due to the availability of ‘existing public water md sewer facilities .
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- s ; m)_ v/ié O L F W .- been remedied by that Order, &x fj’ tion of the validity of your develcpment plan wﬁl not occur
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g T g AT XTI = - Please do not ,hesmate to contact me should you have any further questions in this
EFFECTIVE DATE NovemberZO zm ST - _— *_633 12\ I3 B o | ¢ il
L g oD = oL - L \ v trul yours,
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| ‘ : CODE OF s 2 . - Y s 7 vt . }’ ;cc, M. John R. Clark, 2820 Reckord Road, Fallston, Md. 21047
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‘ o *Suite 405, County Courts Bldg.
Baltrmore County , R ‘ .. 401 Bosley Avenue

Comlmssmner S .. .. Towson, Maryland 21204
ZQnmg B 410-887-4386

| Fax: 410-887-3468

January 24, 2001

Mr. Ermanno?-'l-florio <
4030 North Pgint Boulevard
Balttmore, Maryland 21222 -

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING A\ID VARIANCE
' _NW/S Cross Road, 2,191. 48" NE of Chapel Road

(9534 Cross Road)
pll‘h Election District — 7% Councrl Drstnct

Ermanno Florio - Petitioner
Cases Nos. 99 31-SPH and 01- 705-A

Dear Mr Flono

Enclosed please ﬁnd a copy of the decision rendered in'the above- capuoned matter.
The Petition for Special Hearing has been dismissed. as moot and the Petition for Variance
) granted, in accordance with the attached Order,

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unﬁtvorable any party may file an
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days: Of the date of this Order. For
- further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development
Management office at 887-3391.

,Very truly yours,

LAWRD\I\.,E E. SCHMIDT
) . i Zoning - Commissioner
LES:bjs- - , ' : for Baltimore County

cc: . Mr>John R. Clark -
. 2820 Reckord Road. Fallston. Md. 21047
Ronald Decker, Esquire -
4111 E. Joppa Road, Suite ”’Ol Baltimore, Md. 21236
Office of Law; Office of Planning; DPW; People’s Counsel; Case File

"IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING  * Beromz HE
AND VARIANCE = NW/S Cross Road, o

. 2191.48” NE of Chapel Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
(9534 Cross Road) : ) C
11* Election District _*. OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7® Councit District , :
, o * -Cases Nos; 99-331-SPH & 01-205-A
Ermanno Florio - o
Petitioner . , .

* E I R ® Ok L S O

FINDINGS OF FACTAND c.ONCLusroNssoe‘LAw

These matters come. before tbrs Zonmo Comrmssroner for consrderatron of Petmons for

Specxal Hearing and Vanance filed separately by. the owner of* the subject propertv Ermanno |
Florio. Specifically, in February 1999, the Petitioner filed for special hearing relief under Case
- No. 99-331 -SPH seeking approval of 19 authorizations (buildiruI permits)fin the Belair Road Sub-
area of the Honeygo Drsmct due to the availability of- e*cxstmg publrc water and sewer facrlmes to
the subject site. At the public heanna held on April-7, 1999 Wano (Ermanno) and Lois Florio,
property owners, appeared, as did Newton A. Williams, Esqutre, attorney for the Petitioner.

> _Appennnst as mterested persons were. Robert Lund a nearbv resrdent, and John R Clark owner of

Petmoners request. Specifically, those comments ’opine‘d th -Zoning Commissioner was

'prohrblted from granting the relief requestea in the form presente ~Due to the leqorhv exchange
" of correspondence that followed regardmg this issue, an opmron W s; not rendered in Case No. 99-
331-SPH. - ‘ ' . ‘
ka.ubseq‘uentlry,- realizing the legal roadblocks presented by his Petition for Speclal ‘
Hearing, Mr Florio requested relief in an alternate form through the Petition for Variance filed in

. \fovernber, 2000 in Case \Io 01- 703 A, Under Case No. 01-"03~A the Petitioner seeks relief

from Section 759 7.8 of the Balnmore County Zomng Regulatrons ®B.C. ZR) to penmt sewer
connecuons'ﬁ‘omvthe_ Belair Road Sub'-area to a sewer interceptor in a dxfferent s‘ub—areao (Bean
Run)..In addition, the Petitloner reuests consolidation of this v’ariance: request with the speciai
hearing re‘lief requested in Case No. 99-331-SPH. In that tbe Petitions request similar relief and
present common quesuons of law and fact, this single opinion is issued. ' 4

Appearmg at the variange . heanng in support of the request were Ermanno Flono,
property owner, and Ray Hopkms a representative of KCI Technologres, Inc., who prepared the
site plan for this property There wereno Protestants or other mterested pEersons present — ’

i The subject property at issue is a rectanaular shiaped parcel located on the' northwest
srde of Cross Road Just east of Chapel Road in Perry Hall. The property contains approXimately
8.0 adcres in area,- zoned DR35, and is located within theJHo‘ne go Overlay District. As noted
above, the Petmoner proposes 0 develop the site with 19 sr:tgle farruly homes, as shown on the
site plan submitted into evrdence mn Case No. 99-331-SPH: and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
That plan shows the construcnon of a new public road, to be known as Florio Drive, which wrll
transect the property from Crossi Road to the southeast, into an adjacent property to the northeast.
In addit’ion to the proposed 19 homes, the plan also shows areas of forest conservation and .forest
buffer easements Additionally, a storm water management. reservanon area is proposed

“The proposal for thls subdivision proceeded through the development review process,
as codiﬂed in Title 26 of the Baltimore County Code, and was approved by Order of ‘the
undersigned Zoning Commissioner on March 14, 1996. Altltough development plan approval was
grantgei, development of the site ‘has not occurred due te the Jack of infrastructure and t.he‘Honeygo
regulazions contained within Section 259 of the B.C.ZR. That Section was 'enacted and
mcorporated as part .of the zoning regulations to provide standards for development in the Honevgo
Drstnct The requirements contained therein are mtended to msure that development in that area

will ‘ot outpace the mstallauon of infrastructure and that a high degree of quahry will be

lmamtamed in the development of each individual parcel.

For the purposes of mfrastmcune, the Honeygo Dtstnct was chvrded into four sub-
areas; namely, the Belair Road, Honeygo, Bud River, andeean Run sub-areas Addmonally, the
regulations contamed wrthm Sectlon ‘259 of the B.C.Z.R. created a limited number of “authoriza-

‘nons” which- could be issued to prospectwe developers. by the Director of the Department of

‘Baltimore County | - Offie of the Dirébor
' Department of Environmental Protectron © | 401Bosley Avenye, Suite 416

Penmts and Development Management (DPDM). By lrrmtmo the number of authorizations
available, the regulations intend’ to insure that the tnﬁ:astrueture is in place before development
As noted above. the sx;lbjec‘t property is located in the Belair Road sub-area. At this
time, there are 0o autborizations available to this area. Thus, by law, the Petitioner’s projectbas '
been placed on “hold.” Nonetheless, testimony and evidence presented shows that the subject
propertv abuts an adjoining development, known as Perry Hall Farms, and that publrc sewer exrsts
in front of the Florio property in the form of an 8-inch sanitary sewer Moreover, although the -
property is Jocated in the Belair Road sub-area, it lsnotdependent on the completion of the
infrastructure therein, because of the availability of kexistir’rg?improvements‘ which were constructed
as a resiilt. of the development of Perry Hall Farrnst Similarly, a 12-inch water mam is located in
the bed ot’ Cross Road, along the frontage of the Florio property. ' :
"As noted above, the Petitioner original'ly sought relief 'through the Petition for Special
Hearing filed in Case Yo. 99-331-SPH, seeking approval of “19 authorizations in the Belair Road
sub-area...due to the fict that water and sewer are available to the site.” As a result of the legal
roadblocks. presented by that Petition, Mr. Florio requested relief in an alternate form through the
Petition for Variance filed in Case No. 01-203-A. In that marter, the Petitioner requests variance
relief from Section 259.7 78 of the B.C.Z.R. That Section governs sewer connections and allows
the Du'ector of DPDM to. authorize connections to completed sewer mterceptors in certain
circumstances. Nloreover the Petmoner seeks relief, pursuant to Section 239.8 of the B. C ZR:,
which allows the Zoning Comrmssroner to variance the. reqmrements of Section 259.7 thereof.
Such variances shall be s:rantec_l after the application of those standards established in Section
- 4A02. 4FoftheBC ZR
Although the Oﬁce of Plannmg and the Ot’ﬁce of Law r‘arsed certain corcerns and
| objections to the grant of the special heanng.reher; it is to be noted that the Office of Plannxng
supports the Petitioner’s request for variance relief in Case No. 01-205-A. Within its Zoning
Advisérv‘COmmittee (Z»AC)‘ comments offered in thrs Case, the Office of Planning, “...supports the
request to permit sewer comectrons from the Belaxr Road sub-area to a sewer mterceptor in a
different sub—area and to consolidate the above. vanance with Case No 99-331~ SPH.”  The
Depamnent of Public Works concurs Through the Development Plans Revtew division of the E
’ Department of Permns and Development ’\/Ianacement (DPDM), the Department of Publrc Works
agre’es that ..sewering the F lono propertv in the dtrectrons (sm) of the Bean Run suh~area is the
best way. It will save the Co.unty from extending the 8-inch drameter sewer in aneygo
Boulevard o A ‘ ( A o <
Section 4A0’? 4F of the B.C.Z.R. requires a ﬁndmry that; 1) the demand or rrnpact -of

' the- development proposed wrll be less than that .assumed bv the drstnct standard that would

therwrse restrict or prohxbtt the development, or that the standard is not relevant to- the -

development proposal; an;l 2) that the granunq of the Petmon wrll not adversely af.fect the pers0n

' whose apphcauon-'warg ﬁ}ed'“prmr to the P ‘txoner s applrcatxon accordance wnh Secuon L s

Ba e d‘upon the testtrnonv and evtdence oﬁered I am persuaded that these requrrements

| ‘have -been'met It is clear that the demand or tmpact of the proposed development will be less’ than
‘that assumed by; the drstnct standard n thrs case, masrnuch as sewer and water lmes are in place
Moreover, the grant of the Petmon tor. Vana.nce wrll not adversety affect any person who had filed
an- apphcatton pnor to the Petmoner s apphcatron In’'sum, I concur wrth the position advanced by
the. Petrtroner the Ofﬁce of Planning, and the: Depamnent of Public Works The appropnate
remedy in tl'us case rs to. grant the Petition for Vanance approving relief from the requrrements of ,
Secnon "9 7.S. This wil allow the Developer to estabhsh the apprOpnate connections to the

exrstmcr merovements aleng the frontage of this propertv Thus, the Petition for Variance shall be

granted and the Petttron for Special Hearing: drsrmssed as moot

Pursuant 1o the adverusement, postmg‘ of the property, and public’ hearmg on these
Pentrons held, and for the reasons set forth herem, the Petmon for Spectal Hearing shall be
| dxsrmssed as moot, and the Petition for Variance granted ‘ -

REFORE, TIS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County -
(}égﬁ of Jamrar\, 2001 that the Petmon for. Special Heanng in Case \lo 99-331-SPH

seekmg approval of 19 authonzattons (building permits) in the Belair Road Sub-area of the
Honeygo Drsmct due to m availability of existing public water and sewer fac rlmes to the aub}ect
-~gite, be and is hereby DIS\/iISSED AS VIOOT and.

ITIs FL'RTHIR ORDERED that the Petition for ‘vanance in Case No. 01-705 A,
seeking relief ﬁom Section 239.7.S of the Baltu;nore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.LR.), .
pursuant to Section 239. § thereof to permit sewer connections from the Belair Road Sub-area to- a
sewer mterccptor in-a drfferent sub-area (Bean Run), in accordance with Petitioner’s Exhibit 1, be
and is hereby GRANTED subject to the followmg rest.nctxon ‘ ’ 4 j

1) The Petiticner may apply for his building pernnt and be granted same
- upon receipt of this Order; however, Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at their own risk until the 30-day appeal period
from the 'dite of this Order has expired. If an appeal is filed and this

" Order is reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

CFEAENCE T SCEMIDT
‘ : Zoning Commissioner
LES:bjs . for Baltimore County

_ Artychanges to site layout may require subrmttal of revi

and Resource Management R Tcmon Mar 3.«:@ 21204
February 13, 2001

Mr. Esmanno Florio
4030 North Point Road
Ba.l’t':t'more, MD 21222

RE: Flono Propmy at( 1083 }mao '
"Forest Buﬁer Variance
Reqguest.

Dear Mr. Florio:

This Departmient received the above referenced vanance requestto thezReon ations for ’
the Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplams on Bebraary 2, D]
If granted the variance would allow four additional lots in the approved najor '

subdivision (specrﬁcallv lots 3, 6, 7, & 10) to have 15 footsetbacks to the Forest Buffes
Easement in lieu of the required 35 feet.

- A similar variance was previously granted by this Department on J’anuafy 23, 1995 wo
allow a reduced setback of 15 feet on lots 4, 11, & 12 with. permanent frotective fencing
along the entire Forest Buffer Easement. However, there was some coifusion shous
whether that variance granted relief on two or three lots. Therefore to darify ow
position, that 1995 variance shall affect lots 4, 11, & 12 only | and its. cond\tlom ‘ttll stand

In order to grant a-variance. the director must ﬁnd that an unreasonable nnrdsh;p waould
result from a literal interpretation of the regulations and that fifiimal impacis 1o wate;

- quality would result were the variance granted. We have concluded that the orientetion
of the resources on the property causes a practrcal drfﬁculty Moreover, we find thet on
unreasonable hardship exists in that you bought this property at a highér density zoning
(D.R. 5.5 & D.R. 16) and only to have it downzoned by Baltimore Caunty. io D R.%
shortly thereafter. Furthermore, Baltimore County’s Zomng Regulauons have tham wd
since development plan approval to now aliow front-entry garages. Having off-street
parking in garages attached to the dwellings would srgmﬁcantly incredse the
marketability of the development Thus, in order to minimize devaluauon of vour
property, you are proposing 19 lots with the majority havmg front: ety garages to take
advantage of this opportunity to increase the value of the umts in thts subuvwon

k Although there are no direct i 1mpaets to the Forest Buffer Ezsetnent pnposed the- chref
concern in granting this variance is the-potential for additional encmathment into the
Forest.Buffer Easement by future homeowners due te reduced yard area.

Based on these findings and pursuarit to our February” 8 2001 meetmgwnh you and your

engmeer it the intention of this Department to grant 4 variance for lot; only contmgent
" upon the followrng

1. .Lot 5 may have 220 foot setback in lieu of the requxred 35 feet provrded the lot
~grading does not extend into the Forest Butfer.
2. No reduction in Forest Buffer or its setback shall occur on any other bts in. thrs
k developraent. a7
3. As previously required, a permanent fence shall be ere ”ed along antxre Forest .
- Buffer Easemerit onsite and “Forest Buffer-Do.Not Disturb" signs posted behmd each
house abutting the Forest Buffer Easement. This fence shal} be.i ms alled pnor to
building permit issuance for the affected lots.
4. There shall be no disturbarice of the Forest Buffer for : any lot gradmg house or
* driveway construction., etc. under any circumstances. |

. 'S. A copy of this letter shail be provided and the’ Baitunore Oomity‘appioved

development plan shown to any and al{ potential homebuyers prior tosettlement.
Written documentation that this has occurred must be submiited to;the Envrronmental
- Impact Review (EIR) sectton of this Department prtor to EIR approvxl of ‘any. perrmt

o .out/ownershrp of this proyeet
. homeowners also transfers. : :

‘6. The following note must appear.on all plans submitted for tlus pl‘OJe(‘ and all plans
: provrded or. shown to potentlal homebuyers ;

. and building setback shown' hereon are reﬂecuve ot the fact
. granted. . Permanent fencing and posting of the Forest Buffer
reqmred as conditions of thrs variance to reduce watex: quahty

6tto the @bove conditions.
] plans and a.namended .
variance request. , - o 3 "

Itis the ingent of this: Deparunent to approve tlns varian

Please sign the statement below/on the next page to indicate your agreenent to t.ondmons
of both the 1993 variance and this variance and return a signed-copy of tiis letter to this”
Department within 21 calendar days. Failure to return a- srgned ‘copy ma? render this -

approval null and void. or may result in detays in the ptocessmg of plan< for tlus provtect _

If there are any questrons regardmg this decision, please contact Ms Patncra Farrat (410)'
887-3980. :

Sincerely yours, |

. 'eorge G. Perdlkaks
Dtrector

c. Bruce Seeley, Development Coordination

I/we agree to the above condmons to bring my/our property into compltznce with .
Regulanons for the wa of Water Qoaltty Streams, Wetlands and Vloodplams

/ C&&éargd\éa H =)o ERMAMNY FeolZ) 0

Property Q'wner’s Slgnamre Date ‘Property Owner’s Brinted Name .
/ i |

Contract Purchaser’s. Signature " Date C,ontrak:t~ Purchasle‘n’-s Printed Name '

¢

N

24, ‘;_THERE SHALL BE NO CLEARING G’RADING CONSTRUCTION OR DISTURBANCE OF JERTT T

GENERAL NOTES

1. = GROSS ACREAGE: 8.0 £
. NETACREAGE:8.0% ‘
CURRENT ZONING: DR - 3.5, HONEYGO OVERLAY DISTRICT (BELAIRROAD

- ' SUBAREA ~-HANDH1)
3. CURRENT USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ~
4. ‘PROPOSED USE: SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED RESIDENTIAL - ~ 1
5. DEED REFERENCES: TAX MAP 72, PARCEL 100 — SM 8335/308 ‘ ‘
- 6. TAX ACCOUNT NUMBER:1119007225 -
7. CENSUS TRACT: 4113.04
8. WATERSHED: 3
SUBSEWERSHED: 22
9. DENSITY CALCULATIONS:
| REQUIRED/PERMITIED - PROPOSED
T | @35 DWELLINGS/ ACRE= , :
{LoT | 28 LOTS . 19
PARKING SPACES @2/L0T =68 38
OPEN SPACE | TOBEWAIVED - FEE-IN-LIEU

V THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE. PLAN HAS BEEN HELD INTACT SINCE OCTOBER 30,

1989.- THE DEVELOPER’S ENGINEER HAS CONFIRMED THAT NO PART OF THE GROSS AREA °

| OF THIS PROPERTY AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN HAS EVER BEEN UTILIZED, RECORDED OR

REPRESENTED AS DENSITY OR AREA TO SUPPORT ANY OFF-SITE DWELLINGS. PARKING

. SHALL ALSO BE SUBJECT TO 259. 9 F, BCZR.

10. A WAIVER OF THE OPE-N SPACE REQUIREMENT WILL BE REQUESTED FROM THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS. THE OPEN
SPACE REQUIREMENT FOR THIS PROJECT WILL BE MET BY A FEE-IN-LIEU
PAYMENT SUBJECT TO 259.9.E, BCZR. '

11, A WAIVER WILL BE REQUESTED FROM THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPRM TO

PERMIT GRADING IN THE FOREST BUFFER FOR THE PURPOSES OF STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT.
12. A VARIENCE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF
- ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT FROM THE
REGULATIONS FOR THE PROTECTION OF WATER QUALITY, STREAMS, WETLANDS
' AND FLOODPLAINS WHICH BECAME EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 1991. THE FOREST
BUFFER EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON IS REFLECTIVE OF THE FACT THAT THIS
. VARIENCE WAS GRANTED THE VARIENCE STIPULATES THAT ON LOTS 4 (LOT 18
ON CONCEPT PLAN) 11 AND 12, THE FOREST BUFFER SETBACK MAY BE REDUCED
FROM A MINIMUM OF 35’ TO A MINIMUM OF 15°. CONDITIONS WERE PLACED ON
t THE VARIENCE TO REDUCE WATER QUALITY IMPACTS.
13. ALL EXISTING BUILDINGS ON THIS SITE ARE TO BE REMOVED PRIOR TO ANY
) CONSTRUCTION.
14. ALL RESIDENTIAL UNITS PROPOSED ARE TO BE SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED
- RESIDENCES.
15. - THIS SITE IS WITHIN THE BOUNDARIES OF THE HONEYGO PLAN AREA. THE .
PROPOSED LAND USE, “SINGLE FAMILY DETACHED” RESIDENTIAL, IS CONSISTENT
WITH THE PREDOMINANT LAND USE RECOMMENDED BY THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY PLAN AND THE HONEYGO PLAN.
16. ©  THIS PROJECT WILL BE SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

17.- SITE LANDSCAPE PLANTING SHALL COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF THE

BALTIMORE COUNTY LANDSCAPE MANUAL. THE LANDSCAPE PLAN MUST BE
APPRQVED PRIOR TO BUILDING: PERMIT APPLICATION.

3 18 “ ESTIMATED NUMBER OF ADDITIONAL AVERAGE DAILY TRIPS (ADT’S) FOR THIS

. PROJECT: 198. :
19. A VARIENCE WAS GRANTED BY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPRM ON FEBRUARY
13; 2001 FOR LOT 5, THE FOREST BUFFER SETBACK MAY BE REDUCED FROM A ’
‘ ‘MINIMUM OF 35’ TO A MINBMUM OF 20",
20. THE SITE 1S PARTIALLY FORESTED. A SIMPLIFIED FOREST STAND DELINEATION
o HAS BEEN PREPARED, SUBMI'I’I’ED AND APPROVED BY BALTIMORE COUNTY
" DEPRM. A FOREST CONSERVATION PLAN WAS SUBMITTED.IN CONJUCTION WITH
THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN. PROPOSED FOREST CONSERVATION AREAS WILL BE
OWNED.AND MAINTAINED BY THE HOMEOWNER’ S ASSOCIATION.
21.  TWO PERMANENT IDENT: IFICATION SIGNS ARE PROPOSED FOR THIS PROJECT
. SUBJECT TO COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 450 AND 259.9.D, BCZR. = . ..
22. - TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN IS FIELD-RUN TOPOGRAPHY BY KCI TECHNOLOGIES, INC
23. PRIVATE DRIVES ARE TO BE PAVED WITH A DURABLE DUSTLESS SURFACE
BITUMINOUS PAVING.

. VEGETATION'IN THE FOREST CONSERV'

'EASEMENT EXCEPT AS PERMITTED NY THE BALTIMORE COUNTY I DEPARTMENT
OF ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT '

© 25 ANY FOREST BUFFER OR FOREST CONSERVATION EASEMENT SHOWN HEREON IS

SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE CONVENANTS WHICH MAY BE FOUND IN THE LAND'
RECORDS OF BALTIMORE' COUNTY AND WHICH RESTRICT DISTURBANCE AND USE
OF THESE AREAS: '

26. ENVELOPES SHOWN HEREON ARE FOR THE. LOCATION OF ALL PRINCIPAL

BUILDINGS-ONLY.. ACCESSORY STRUGTURES, FENCES AND PROJECTIONS INTO
YARDS MAY BE‘CONSTRUCTED OUTSIDE THE ENVELOPE, BUT MUST COMPLY
WITH SECTIONS 400 AND 301 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS -
(BCZR). (SUBJECT TO COVENANTS AND APPLICABLE BUILDING PERMITS.)
ACCESSORY STRUCTURES ARE ALSO LIMITED-BY SECTION 259.9.A.3; OPEN
PROJECTIONS BY-SECTION 259.9.B.4.c, AND.FENCES BY 259.9.C.6.OF THE
BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS.

27, ACCESSORY STRUCTURES, FENCES AND PROJECT IONS INTO YARDS CANNOT BE

'LOCATED IN FLOODPLAINS AREAS OR HYDRIC SOILS (NO 100 YEAR
. FLOODPLAINS EXIST ON THIS SITE.)

 28.  THERE ARE'NO KNOWN ARCHAEOLIGICAL OR HISTORICAL SITES ON THE

' PROPERTY. THE FISH, HERITAGE,; AND WILDLIFE ADMINISTRATION HAS NO
RECORD OF RARE, THREATENED OR ENDAGERED SPECIES HABITATS WITHIN THIS
PROJECT SITE. -

| 29,  ALL LOTS WILL BE SOLD IN FEE SIMPLE.

30. - THE FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN WAS APPROVED BY TH.E DIRECTOR OF P.D.M.
BASED ON HIS INTERPRETAIONS OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS, THATIT - .
COMPLIES WITH PRESENT POLICY, DENSITY AND BULK CONTROLS AS THEY ARE
DELINEATED IN THE REGULATIONS ANY PART OR PARCEL OF THIS TRACT THAT
HAS BEEN UTILIZED FOR DENSITY TO SUPPORT DWELLINGS SHOWN THEREON
SHALL NOT BE FURTHER DIVIDED, SUBDIVIDED OR DEVELOPED FOR ADDITIONAL
‘DWELLINGS OTHER THAN THAT INDICATED PRESENTLY ON SAID PLAN.
UTILIZATION WILL HAVE OCCURRED WHEN A DWELLING IS CONSTRUCTED AND
TRANSFERRED FOR THE PURPOSE OF OCCUPANCY.

31. THE EXACT LOCATION FOR CURB CUTS FOR DRIVEWAY OR PARKING PAD .

ENTRANCES IS TO BE DETERMINED BY OWNER WHEN EXACT BUILDING MODELS
'BECOME AVAILABLE BUT PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF STREET CURBS.
32. PRIOR TO BUILDIWG PERANT THE EMISTING HOp S8 SHALL BF RAZED ,wn SEPTIC Wit % BAGKFH.
THERE ARE NO KNOWN EXISTING WELLS OR UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS ON
. THISSITE.
33. THE SITE IS NOT IN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
34, - THERE ARE NO.KNOWN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ON THIS SITE.
35.  THERE ARE NO UNRESOLVED COMMENTSOR CONDITIONS TO THE CONCEPT PLAN
AT THE TIME OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SUBMITTAL.

B 36.  NOMTA BUS SERVICE ISPRESENTLY AVAILABLE TO THIS STTE

37. THERE SHALL BE NO DISTURBANCE TO THE 16’ WIDE ACCESS EASEMENT AREA
OR INTERFERENCE WITH THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES TO THE EASEMENT
RESULTING FROM DEVELOPMENT OF THIS PROJECT. :

THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR THIS SITE
WAS APPROVED ON MARCH 22, 1996.

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I REVIEWED WITH DUE DILIGENCE THE APPROVED

DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED MARCH 22, 1996 AND HAVE PREPARED WITH DUE |

DILIGENCE THIS FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN- PURSUANT TO THAT APPROVED

THIS FINAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN COMPLIES WITH ALL COUNTY
COMMENTS AND IS IN AGREEMENT WITH THE DEVELOPMENT OR
CRG PLANS AND ALL OTHER APPROVED PLANS AND/OR ZONING
AND DEVELOPMENT HEARING ORDERS.

THIS SITE IS IN THE HONEYGO OVERLAY DISTRICT H AND H-1
AND IS WITHIN THE BELAIR ROAD SUBAREA AND IS SUBJECT
"TO THE APPLICABLE HONEYGO AREA REGULATIONS AS WELL AS
OTHER BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATTONS
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